Illinois law.
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Section 455.60  Contracts

The Department will award annual contracts out of appropriations to the Department from the Cycle Rider Safety Training Fund to be used by the Regional Centers to conduct approved Cycle Rider Safety Training Courses.  (See Section 7 of the Act.)  An approved contract executed by the Department is required before the State is bound.

a)	Content of Contracts
Each contract must include provisions defining a sound and complete agreement, including the:

1)	Nature and scope of the work to be performed;

2)	Time frame for performance;

3)	Contract termination/cancellation provisions;

4)	Total cost for the contract; and

5)	Certifications.

b)	Contract Termination/Cancellation
The obligation of the State will cease immediately without penalty or further payment being required if, in any fiscal year, the General Assembly fails to appropriate or otherwise make funds available for contracts.  A contract may be terminated by either party upon 30 days written notice.  Failure to carry out the conditions set forth in the contract and this Part will constitute a breach of the contract and may result in termination of the contract.  Upon termination, the Regional Center will be reimbursed for work satisfactorily completed prior to the date of termination. 
